
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions 

Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 

Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Davis 

Beulah East 

Tony Eginton 

 
 
 
 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 
2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 14 March 2017 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=125&Year=2012 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility option regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting -7 December 2016 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 

5 Valuation Report and Funding Strategy Statement 7 - 86 
 

6 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance 87 - 120 
 

7 Administration Report and KPI template 121 - 126 
 

8 Review of Pension Committee Terms of Reference 127 - 128 
 

9 EY - 2016/17 Pension Fund Annual Audit Plan 129 - 146 
 

10 Training & Skills Update 147 - 150 
 

 

PART II - Members Only 

11 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance 151 - 178 
 

12 Tender for Global Custody Services 179 - 184 
 



 

 

13 Pension Fund Risk Register 185 - 190 
 

 



PART II - Minutes 

 

 

Pensions Committee 
 
7 December 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5- Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), Peter   
Davis, Beulah East and Tony Eginton. 
 
Also Present: 
Catherine McFadyen and Stacey McLean (Actuaries - Hymans Robertson). 
 
Pensions Board Members:  
Roger Hackett and Venetia Rogers. 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Sian Kunert, Nancy Le Roux and Khalid Ahmed. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING 
 
Councillor Philip Corthorne declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in all 
agenda items because he was a deferred member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. He remained in the room during 
discussion on the item. 
 
Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in all 
agenda items as he was a retired member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. He remained in the room during discussion on the 
item.  
 

 

24.    MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

25.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 
It was agreed that Agenda Items 9 and 10 would be considered in 
private. 
 

 

26. LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON PENSION FUND - 2016 
VALUATION 
 
Catherine McFadyen and Stacey McLean of Hymans Robertson 
attended the meeting and gave the Committee a presentation on the 
Pension Fund 2016 valuation results. 
 
Valuations of Pension Funds took place to: 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

• comply with legislation,  

• to set employer contribution rates, 

• To determine money needed to meet accrued liabilities, 

• To calculate solvency (the funding level). 

• Monitor experience against assumptions and 

• Manage risks to the Fund and to employers. 
 
The Committee was provided with details of the objective of the 
valuation which was to assess how much money did the Pension Fund 
need, and how should this be invested in order to be able to meet the 
promised benefits of members. 
 
The process was a balancing act between expected investment 
returns, contributions required from employers and balancing the risk to 
the Pension Fund. 
 
Reference was made to the fund valuation results for 2016 which 
indicated that total liabilities were £1,079m and assets were £810m, 
which resulted in a deficit of £269m. 
 
Asset returns had been greater than expected since 2013, however, 
the outlook was not optimistic. In relation to UK bond yields, the 
expectation of future returns was lower than in 2013. 
 
Discussion took place on the assumptions made and Members were 
informed that the investment strategy for the Fund was cautious with 
the strategy being prudent. 
 
Reference was made to trends in the membership of the Fund. There 
had been an increase in the membership of the Fund, there had been 
fewer ill health retirements and early leavers than expected and the 
number of deaths had been in line with assumptions. 
 
In conclusion, for most Employers, funding levels were similar to 2013 
and there was upwards pressure on contributions as expected future 
asset returns had fallen. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That the information provided by the actuaries be noted, 

together with the valuation results for the Hillingdon 
Pension Fund. 

         

27. DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 
 
Members were informed that the Fund was required under legislation 
to maintain and publish a Funding Strategy Statement. 
 

The purpose of the Funding Strategy Statement was: 

• to establish a clear and transparent fund-specific strategy which 
would identify how employers’ pension liabilities were best met 
going forward; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

• to support the regulatory framework to maintain as nearly 
constant employer contribution rates as possible; and   

• to take a prudent longer-term view of funding those liabilities. 

The Committee asked that the draft Funding Strategy Statement be 
reported back to the Committee after the consultation with scheme 

employers. 

RESOLVED:  
 
(1) That approval be given to the draft Funding Strategy 

Statement for consultation with scheme employers, 
subject to the minor drafting clarifications detailed in the 
appendix.  

 

Action By: 
 

28. INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE 
 
The report provided Members with an overview of fund performance 
and asset allocation as at 30 September 2016, together with an update 
on recent investment decisions and progress of the London CIV. 
 
In summary the total size of the Fund was £890m at 30 September 
2016, which was an increase from £845m at the end of the previous 
quarter. 
 
An update was given on the progress of the London CIV which was 
resulting in some savings in fees. However, reference was made to the 
legal and technical difficulties in bringing passive managers into the 
London CIV structure. Members were informed that the company 
structure and model the CIV had been created on, did not enable 
insurance development to be put onto the platform.  
 
The CIV was working on a number of projects which were looking at 
other asset classes and progress was being made in a number of 
areas. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That discussion took place on the Fund performance 

update and the information provided on mandates and 
Fund Managers was noted. 

 
(2) That the follow up activity to previous decisions and 

progress in the development of the London CIV was 
noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

29. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the progress made in 
the new administration of the London Borough of Hillingdon Fund of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
Members were informed that new processes and procedures had been 
established and a good working relationship had been established 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



  

between the Surrey and Hillingdon teams. The first pensioner payroll in 
November had been completed with few errors. 
 
However, reference was made to both teams having to work closely to 
resolve a backlog of 2,200 cases which were on hold in the Capita 
system. These cases had only come to light after the transfer of the 
administration of the pension's scheme and most of the cases related 
to outstanding transfers, deferred benefit calculations and personal 
detail changes. Officers said they would provide a breakdown of the 
categories the backlog of cases fell into. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That the update in the report be noted. 
 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ken 
Chisholm 

30. INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The Committee was provided with an update report on each of the 
Pension Fund's current managers and mandates, together with a 
detailed Market Background paper produced by the Pension Fund 
Advisor.   
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That the information be noted, together with the 

performance of Fund Managers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The report provided details of the main risks to the Pension Fund which 
enabled the Committee to monitor and review.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
(1) That the Committee considered the Risk Register and 

noted the measures which were being taken to mitigate 
the indentified risks.  

 

 

Page 4



  

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00pm closed at 8.10pm 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 22 March 2016 
 

2016 ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS   

 

Contact Officers  Nancy le Roux, 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report  2016 Draft Actuarial Valuation Report  

 
 

INFORMATION 
 

The triennial revaluation of the Pension Fund has now been completed and the 
results documented in the attached report are consistent with the presentation to 
Committee in December by Catherine McFadyen, the Fund Actuary. The results are 
still draft at this stage as there remain some final discussions with a couple of 
scheme employers to agree their contribution rates.  The report will be finalised by 
31 March 2017. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Approve the Funding Strategy Statement for the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Pension Fund. 

2. Agree the draft Triennial Valuation Report and note the future employer 
contribution rates.  

 
 
SUMMARY OF THE VALUATION RESULTS 
 
Funding position  
 
The table below summarises the funding position of the Fund as at 31 March 2016 in 
respect of benefits earned by members up to this date (along with a comparison at 
the last formal valuation at 31 March 2013).  
 

Past Service Position 31 March 2013 

(£m) 

31 March 2016 

(£m) 

Past Service Liabilities  949 1,079 

Market Value of Assets  683 810 

Surplus / (Deficit)  (266) (269) 

Funding Level   72% 75% 

 
The improvement in funding position between 2013 and 2016 is mainly due
[...]
GDON PENSION FUND 038 

HYMANS ROBERTSON LLP 

 

 

March 2017 

particularly employed for large stable employers in the Fund.  Different methods 

may involve: probability-based modelling of future market movements; longer deficit 

recovery periods; higher discount rates; or some combination of these.  

Valuation An actuarial investigation to calculate the liabilities, future service contribution rate 

and common contribution rate for a Fund, and usually individual employers too.  

This is normally carried out in full every three years (last done as at 31 March 

2016), but can be approximately updated at other times.  The assets value is based 

on market values at the valuation date, and the liabilities value and contribution 

rates are based on long term bond market yields at that date also. 

 

Page 86



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 22 March 2017 
 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER 
PERFORMANCE (Part I) 

 

 

Contact Officers  Sian Kunert, 01895 556578 
Scott Jamieson 

David O'Hara, KPMG 

   

Papers with this report  Northern Trust Performance Report 
Draft Investment Strategy Statement 

 
SUMMARY 
 

This is the main report which focuses on the investment of the Fund's assets.  The report 
includes an overview of fund performance as at 30 December 2016, an update on recent 
investment decisions, and progress of the London CIV.  It is timely following each 
valuation of the Fund that a review of the Fund's Investment Strategy is undertaken and 
this will form the main part of the discussions at the meeting.  Following those discussions, 
the draft Investment Strategy Statement will be considered and, subject to any drafting 
amendments, members asked to approve.    
 
The total size of the fund was £931m at 31 December 2016 an increase from £890m at the 
end of last quarter, with an overall investment return over the quarter was 3.85%, giving 
rise to relative out-performance of the benchmark by 1.03%. 
 
Included with this report is the Northern Trust performance report and in Part II there is an 
update on each Fund Manager and detailed current market backdrop.  These papers all 
form background reading to inform Committee and to aid discussion. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Discuss and agree the revised investment strategy for the Fund and the target 
Strategic Asset Allocation; 

2. Approve, subject to any agreed amendment, an initial version of the 
Investment Strategy Statement, which will then be published and circulated to 
Pensions Board for comment; 

3. Discuss the Fund performance update and agree any required decisions in 
respect of mandates or Fund Managers; 

4. Delegate the implementation of any decisions to the Officer and Advisor - 
Investment Strategy Group;  

5. Note the follow up activity to previous investment decisions and progress in 
the development of the London CIV. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1. Fund Performance 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 87



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 22 March 2017 
 

Over the last quarter to 31 December 2016, the Fund returned 3.85% (5.96% to 
September 2016) against the fund benchmark of 2.78% (5.16% September 2016) resulting 
in an outperformance for the quarter.  The value of the Fund increased over the quarter by 
£34.1m, to bring the fund balance to £930.7m as at 31 December 2016.  
 

Period of measurement 
Fund Return 

% 
Benchmark 

% 
Arithmetic 
Excess   

Quarter 3.85 2.78 +1.07 

1 Year 17.81 14.83 +2.98 

3 Year 9.29 8.46 +0.83 

5 Year 10.19 9.14 +1.05 

Since Inception (09/1995) 7.17 7.00 +0.17 

 
In continuation of Q3 returns the most notable outperformance on investments in the 
quarter were produced by the LCIV Ruffer DGF fund and UK Value Equities held by UBS, 
with the biggest underperformance by Newton Global Income Equities. 
 
Outperformance over a one year rolling period was 17.81% compared to the benchmark of 
14.83%, also in part from the over performance of UBS UK Equity and Ruffer Funds. 
 
During the quarter the SSGA mandate was terminated and transferred to LGIM and the 
fund received £14.3m in cash distributions from the M&G Private Credit Fund.   
 
2. Market and Financial climate overview 
 
The global economy has performed well over the last quarter despite the uncertainty of 
Brexit, instability in Europe and the election of President Trump. This positive trend looks 
to remain over the short-term with financial markets continuing to price in growth following 
fiscal and monetary stimulus. The FTSE All share was up in the quarter and has risen 
16.8% over the year, whilst UK economic data is still positive with the latest quarter's 
estimate for UK GDP coming in ahead of market expectations at 0.7%.  
 
The fall in sterling is expected to have a paradoxical impact going forward by boosting 
exports but weakening consumer spending through imported inflation. The devaluation in 
currency should assist the economy rebalance away from the usual negative contribution 
from net trade to GDP growth, through this weaker domestic demand and improvement in 
exports.   
 
Over the medium-term the potential for protectionism in the US and the rise of populist 
sentiment within Europe could dampen global growth and investment activity levels 
through continued uncertainty, but in the meantime, investment returns and economic 
growth remain positive. 
 
3. Investment Strategy and the Investment Strategy Statement 
 
Following each valuation it is timely to undertake a review of the investment strategy of the 
Fund.  The Fund's advisors, David O'Hara (KPMG) and Scott Jamieson (Independent) will 
be making a presentation to Committee on the current investment strategy and strategic 
asset allocation and leading Committee through a discussion on potential changes to the 
strategy and asset allocation Committee may wish to consider, in light of the valuation 

Page 88



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS AND P
[...]
ATION  
 
Transfer to Surrey 
 
The project to transfer administration to Surrey County Council from Capita Employee 
Benefits is now completed and the formal project closed.  A detailed project 
closedown report has been produced and will be shared with members for 
information.  In terms of process, the project was very well managed by Surrey and 
there are no outstanding issues.   
 
Administration Update 
 
The Pension Administration system used by Surrey, Altair, includes a sophisticated 
task management system which allows the progress of all case work to be managed 
and monitored on a daily basis.   
 
The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) against which Surrey will be monitored were 
all contained within the agreed Section 101 agreement.   A sample of the proposed 
reporting format has been appended to this report for information.  It was agreed with 
Surrey, that due to the considerable backlog they inherited from Capita, formal 
Committee monitoring and reporting would commence from April 2017.    
 
Since Surrey commenced administration of the Hillingdon Fund on 1 November 2017, 
1,476 tasks have been created, of which 857 had been completed 857 by the end of 
February 2017. The remaining cases in progress require additional external 
information, which has been requested, to complete. 
 
To support the work with Surrey, internal LBH processes have been amended to 
ensure that all new starters and leavers are identified and checked against information 
held in the Altair system.  Scheme employers are aware that it is their responsibility to 
fully inform Surrey of all activity.  Monthly monitoring of pension contributions 
deducted, for both Employees and Employers is undertaken and as part of the 
process amounts deducted from scheme members are reconciled with contributions 
paid in to the Pension Fund bank account.  Discrepancies are immediately referred 
back to the Employer.  These checks also allow identification of any new employees 
or leavers wher
[...]
ections provided 10 working days L 100% 0 100% 0 100% 0 100%

Refunds 20 working days L 100% 0 100% 0 100% 0 100%

Deferred benefit notifications 20 working days L 100% 0 100% 0 100% 0 100%

Complaints received- Admin n/a n/a n/a 0 n/a 0 n/a 0 n/a

Complaints received- Regulatory n/a n/a n/a 0 n/a 0 n/a 0 n/a

Compliments received n/a n/a n/a 0 n/a 0 n/a 0 n/a

Queries Handled by Helpdesk n/a n/a n/a 0 n/a 0 n/a 0 n/a

Due by 

31 Aug

Commentary

Hillingdon Pensions Administation - Key Performance Indicators 2017-18

Apr May Jun

P
a
g
e
 1

2
3



P
a
g
e
 1

2
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 22 March 2017 
 
 

 

Pension Committee Terms of Reference  
 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report   
 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
Officers were asked by Democratic Services to review the Terms of Reference of the 
Pensions Committee and to take a draft of any proposed changes to a future 
Pensions Committee.  This report recommends a few changes to reflect changes in 
legislation and the introduction of pooling of LGPS assets. 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO PENSION COMMITTEE 
 

1. Committee is asked to consider the proposed changes to the Terms of 
Reference (ToR), identify any additional changes and to agree any 
changes.  

2. Subject to changes proposed, the Terms of Reference will be submitted 
to Council for approval.  
 

Information 
 
Section 8.06 of the Council's Constitution relates to the Terms of Reference of the 
Pensions Committee.   A copy of that section is included with this report with 
proposed changes highlighted in italics. 
 
Point (B) 1 has been amended to include Committee's responsibility to agree the 
strategic asset allocation.  This responsibility is not separately identified within the 
current ToR, but as central government has made it clear that with the advent of 
pooling this remains the responsibility of the Adm
[...]
 - MEMBERS, PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 22 March 2017 
 

TRAINING UPDATE  
 

Contact Officers  Sian Kunert, 01895 556578 
 

   

Papers with this report  None 

 
SUMMARY 
 

This report provides an update on training and development of Pension Committee 
members in line with the Training Policy approved by Pensions Committee in December 
2015.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee note the contents of this report 

 
 

INFORMATION 
 
Since the introduction of the Training policy in December 2015, a training register has 
been maintained by officers to log training received by Pension Committee members, 
Local Pension Board members and Officers to record and track knowledge and skills.  
 
Pensions Committee are responsible for exercising a duty of care and have a fiduciary 
responsibility to the fund, employers and potential beneficiaries of the fund. Although there 
is not a statutory requirement for Pension Committee members to undertake training there 
is such a statutory requirement for local Pension Board members. Due to the increased 
responsibility and decision making requirements, it is recommended best practice for 
Pensions Committee members to apply the same principles and to seek to develop a 
sound level of knowledge and understanding. As a result all Pension Committee members 
were invited to complete the Knowledge and Skills learning needs analysis to identify 
training gaps to enable officers to ensure the correct training items are bought to Pension 
Committee and offered to Members.  
 
To date, the learning needs analysis has been completed and reviewed with officers by 
Councillor Corthorne, Chairman and Councillor Markham, Vice-Chairman. As a result of 
these learning needs analysis' a number of training items have been actioned and 
completed. Some items are ongoing development training items that progress with time 
such as an understanding of economic markets which are constantly evolving and wh

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

22 March 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), Peter   
Davis and Tony Eginton.

Apologies:
Councillor Beulah East.

Also Present:
Scott Jamieson and David O'Hara (Advisors).

Pensions Board Members: 
Councillor John Morse, Roger Hackett and Andrew Scott.

LBH Officers Present:
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Sian Kunert, Nancy Le Roux and Khalid Ahmed.

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING

Councillor Philip Corthorne declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in all 
agenda items because he was a deferred member of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. He remained in the room during 
discussion on the item.

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in all 
agenda items as he was a retired member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. He remained in the room during discussion on the 
item. 

33.   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2016

Agreed as an accurate record.

34.   TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  

It was agreed that Agenda Items 11, 12 and 13 would be considered in 
private.

35. 2016 ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS

The Committee was informed that the results were still draft at this 
stage as there remained some final discussions with a couple of 
scheme employers to agree their contribution rates.  



Reference was made to the allowance for administration costs of 0.7% 
of pay. Members asked for details on how this figure was determined.

In relation to the Funding Strategy Statement, Members were informed 
that following agreement of the results, the valuation the Funding 
Strategy Statement (FSS) of the fund had been revised. 

The Committee was reminded that the draft FSS had been agreed at 
the December meeting and had been distributed for consultation with 
scheme employers.  No comments had been received back from 
employers.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That approval be given to the Funding Strategy Statement 
for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund.

(2) That approval be given to the draft Triennial Valuation 
Report and the future employer contribution rates be 
noted.

        

Action By:

36. INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE

Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview of 
fund performance as at 30 December 2016, an update on recent 
investment decisions and progress of the London CIV.  

The total size of the fund was £931m at 31 December 2016, which was 
an increase from £890m at the end of last quarter, with an overall 
investment return over the quarter of 3.85%, giving rise to relative out-
performance of the benchmark by 1.03%.

The Committee was provided with a presentation from the Fund 
Advisors on the current investment strategy and strategic asset 
allocation.  A discussion took place on potential changes to the 
strategy and asset allocation and Members were informed that 
consideration was required to reducing the risk exposure of the Fund.  

An update was provided on activity by officers to implement decisions 
taken by the Committee, together with an update on the London CIV.

In Part II of the agenda, discussion took place on the performance of 
individual Fund Managers, and these formed the background to the 
decisions made.

The Committee asked that officers explore the different investment 
strategies which could be adopted in the future, taking into 
consideration the developments which were taking place with the 
London CIV.  

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Committee discussed the proposed revised 
investment strategy for the Fund and the target Strategic 



Asset Allocation and requested that a further report back 
be given on the revised investment strategy.

(2) That, subject to any agreed amendment, approval be given 
to an initial version of the Investment Strategy Statement, 
which will then be published and circulated to Pensions 
Board for comment.

(3) That the Fund performance update was discussed and 
agreement was given to decisions in respect of mandates 
or Fund Managers.

(4) That the implementation of any decisions be delegated to 
the Officer and Advisor - Investment Strategy Group.

(5) That the follow up activity to previous investment 
decisions and progress in the development of the London 
CIV be noted.

Action By:

37. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The Committee was provided with an update on the progress made on 
the administration of the London Borough of Hillingdon Fund of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme.

Members were informed that the project to transfer administration to 
Surrey County Council from Capita Employee Benefits was now 
completed and the formal project closed.  A detailed project closedown 
report had been produced and would be shared with Members for 
information.  The Committee was informed that in terms of process, 
the project was being well managed by Surrey and there were no 
outstanding issues.  

A further progress report would be submitted to the Committee in April, 
2018.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the update in the report be noted.

Ken 
Chisholm

38. PENSIONS COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE

The report provided Members with a draft of suggested changes to the 
Committee's Terms of Reference to reflect changes in legislation and 
the introduction of pooling of Local Government Pension Scheme 
assets.

It was agreed that the Terms of Reference would be reviewed annually 
by the Committee.
  
RESOLVED: 

(1) That approval be given to the proposed changes to the 
Terms of Reference of this Committee, and that the Terms 
of Reference be recommended to Council for approval.

Nancy Le 
Roux / 



Khalid 
Ahmed

39. ERNST YOUNG - 2016/17 PENSION FUND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN

The Committee was provided with a report which set out the initial 
plans for the audit of the Pension Fund Accounts for 2016/17 by the 
external auditors, Ernst Young.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the report be noted.

40. TRAINING UPDATE

The Committee was informed that a training register had been 
maintained by officers to log training received by Pension Committee 
Members, Local Pension Board Members and Officers, to record and 
track knowledge and skills. 

Members were reminded that Pensions Committee was responsible for 
exercising a duty of care and had a fiduciary responsibility to the Fund, 
employers and potential beneficiaries of the Fund. 

For best practice, it was considered that Pensions Committee 
Members should be invited to complete the Knowledge and Skills 
learning needs analysis to identify training gaps to enable officers to 
ensure the correct training items were bought to Pension Committee 
and offered to Members. 

The report provided details of the outstanding areas where training was 
required.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the contents of the report be noted.

41. INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The Committee was provided with an update report on each of the 
Pension Fund's current managers and mandates, together with a 
detailed Market Background paper produced by the Pension Fund 
Advisor.  

In addition there was an update report from the London CIV Chair of 
the Investment Advisory Committee.

RESOLVED: 



(1) That the information be noted, together with the 
performance of Fund Managers.

(2)  That the update report from the Chair of the London CIV 
be noted.

42. CUSTODY TENDER APPOINTMENT

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The report sought the Committee's approval to accept a tender to 
award the contract for global custody services to then London Borough 
of Hillingdon Pension Fund, to Northern Trust, the Fund's current 
provider of global custody services.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That approval be given to the reappointment of Northern 
Trust as Pension Fund custodian for a further term of five 
years commencing on 1 April 2017. 

43 PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The report provided details of the main risks to the Pension Fund which 
enabled the Committee to monitor and review. 

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Committee considered the Risk Register and 
noted the measures which were being taken to mitigate 
the indentified risks. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00pm closed at 8.10pm
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


